
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308075

15 July 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place 
on WEDNESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee

Councillors Greatorex (Chairman), Ho (Vice-Chair), Checkland, Grange, A Little, 
Norman, Robertson, Spruce and White

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8 

4. Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting - 01.07.19 9 - 10 

5. Annual Treasury Management Report 11 - 28

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procedurement – Mr Anthony 
Thomas)

6. Statement of Accounts 29 - 168

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement – Mr Anthony 
Thomas)

7. Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council 2018/19 169 - 192

(Report of the External Auditors – Grant Thornton)

8. Planned Audit Fee 2019/20 193 - 196

(Report of the External Auditors – Grant Thornton)

9. Annual Report for Internal Audit 197 - 210

(Report of the Interim Audit Manager – Mrs Kerry Beavis)

10. Risk Management Update 211 - 236

(Report of the Interim Audit Manager – Mrs Kerry Beavis)

11. Counter Fraud Update Report including Counter Fraud & 
Corruption and Whistleblowing Policies 

237 - 282

(Report of the Interim Audit Manager – Mrs Kerry Beavis)

12. Overview of the Council's Constitution in respect of Contract 
Procedure Rules 

283 - 328

(Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer - Ms Christie Tims)

13. Work Programme 329 - 332 



AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 APRIL 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, Strachan and Mrs Woodward

Observer: Councillor Spruce (Cabinet Member of Finance & Democratic Services) 

Officers In Attendance: Miss J Irving, Miss W Johnson, Mr A Thomas, Ms C Tims and
Mr N Turner

Also Present: Mr Phil W Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor)

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hoult and Councillor Mrs Tranter.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2019, as printed and previously circulated, were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record.

52 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.  Mr Thomas (Head of 
Finance & Procurement) provided a Presentation on the key points and explained that any 
relevant authority must each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control and prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement.  He stated the 
current Committee were best placed to endorse the Statement as it related to 2018/19 and the 
Committee had received all relevant information on internal control and governance 
throughout the financial year.
  
Mr Thomas explained that the Annual Governance Statement enables the Council to explain 
to the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders its governance 
arrangements and how the controls it has in place manages risks of failure in delivering its 
outcomes.

He said current best practice requires a Local Code of Corporate Governance to be produced 
based on seven core principles.  Mr Thomas summarised and discussed the seven principles 
and explained that
[...]
he 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

IN PRIVATE

55 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2019, as printed and previously 
circulated, were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

1 JULY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Greatorex, Ho, Norman, Spruce and White

Also present

Councillor Leytham
Ray Betteridge – Independent Person
Christie Tims – Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Fowkes – Investigating Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Greatorex was appointed as Chairman.

2 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business, which would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act”

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors White, Greatorex, Spruce and Norman declared personal interests as they knew 
Councillor Leytham from their work on the Council. Councillors White, Greatorex, Spruce and 
Ho also declared interests as Members of the Conservative Association.

4 HEARING 

The Assessment Sub-Committee considered a complaint dated 3 February 2019 that 
Councillor Leytham had not updated his register of interest form to show correct and accurate 
information regarding the business interests of his wife, who was carrying out work for 
Lichfield City Council as the ‘Pretty Little Parlour’.

The Committee reviewed 
[...]
,886,000) on Assets 
less Liabilities and £4,886,000 on Total Equity.  These variances are explained at 3.20 but are in the main 
related to an increase in the Long Term Pension Liability assessed by the Pension Fund Actuary that is 
statutorily offset by an increase in the Unusable Pension Reserve. 

1.7 The level of cash available was £27,548,920 compared to the budget of £25,147,000. This was utilised for 
internal borrowing of £672,319 and investments of £26,876,601. 

1.8 The Council’s investments achieved a risk status of AA- that was more secure than the aim of A- and yield 
exceeded all four of the industry standard London Interbank (LIBID) yield benchmarks. 

1.9 The Treasury Management function was reviewed by Internal Audit and received ‘Substantial Assurance’. 

1.10 The report confirms the Council was compliant with all Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators for 
2018/19. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To review the report and issues raised within. 

2.2 To review the actual 2018/19 Prudential Indicators contained within the report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

Johnsowe
Typewriter
5



3. Background  

The Capital Programme and Treasury Management 

3.1 This Annual Treasury Report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.  It covers the Treasury 
activity during 2018/19 and the actual Prudential Indicators for 2018/19.   

3.2 Treasury Management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

3.3 Overall responsibility for Treasury Management remains with the Council.  No Treasury Management 
activity is without risk; the effective identification and management of risk are integral to our Treasury 
Management objectives. 

3.4 Our Treasury Management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice
[...]
 (Overall) of 1.13% 
at para 3.30, due to one calculation is based on a whole year’s worth of investments and 
one on the investments as at 31 March 2019. 

0.00%

0.20%

0.40%

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1.40%

£0

£1,000

£2,000

£3,000

£4,000

£5,000

£6,000

£7,000

£8,000

£9,000

£10,000

Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Medium
Term

Maturity Profile of Fixed Investments and Interest Rate Projections

Current Deals Central Case Interest Rates

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 

 

 

Date: 24 July 2019 

Agenda Item: 6 

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 AUDIT (AND MEMBER 
STANDARDS) 
COMMITTEE 

Email: Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? No 

Local Ward Members Full Council 

    

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts has been produced in line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations now require a 
Local Authority to certify its set of Accounts by 31 May and publish an Audited set of its accounts by 31 
July each year.  

1.2 The Statement of Accounts was signed by the Head of Finance and Procurement (Section 151) on 30 May 
2019.  

1.3 A copy of the Unaudited Statement of Accounts was placed on the Council’s website on 30 May 2019. The 
period of inspection and elector’s right to question the External Auditor also commenced on 31 May 2019 
for 30 working days until 12 July 2019.  

1.4 There were no requests from electors to inspect the accounts and no questions were raised of the External 
Auditor during this period. 

1.5 The Constitution assigns the responsibility for considering and approving the Annual Statement of 
Accounts to this Committee to enable sign off by the Chair. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee: 

 Notes the External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Agenda Item 7). 

 A
[...]
mentation Reviews Status Total 2018/19 
 
 

 

 

 
Recommendation % complete Number % of total 

100% (fully) 80 70% 

50% (partially) 30 26% 

0% (not completed) 4 4% 

 

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 210



 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

Councillor CJ Spruce 
 

 

Date: 24th July 2019 

Agenda Item: 10 

Contact Officer: Kerry Beavis 

Tel Number: 01543 308030 AUDIT & 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

Email: Kerry.beavis@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision?  NO  

Local Ward 
Members 

 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To update the Committee on the management of the Corporate Risk Register.   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Members: 
 

 Note the work being undertaken to ensure the Risk Management Policy is adhered to and the 
actions taking place to manage the Council’s most significant risks. 

 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 The Council must manage risks through applying strong controls at all levels of the organisation and the 
Terms of Reference for the Audit & Member Standards Committee make it clear that this is this 
Committee’s responsibility – “To monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements, including the actions taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk 
management”. 

 
3.2 The purpose of Risk Management is to effectively manage potential opportunities and threats to the 

organisation achieving its objectives.  Risk Management assesses risks to the operation of the Council’s 
business at Service, Project and Corporate levels, to make sure we know what the issues are that we 
need to pay attention to and that we are taking the right actions to minimise the risks.      
 

3.3 The Corporate Risk Register is produced by assessing the risk factors that could potentially impact on the 
Council’s ability to deliver its Strategic Plan, as this sets out our priorities.  This assessment ensures that 
we have measures in place to control the potential risks to our business objectives.  Risks are judged 
based on the
[...]
nstraints, we will inform you of 
the outcome of any investigation. 
 

 
 
11 The Responsible Officer 
 
11.1 The Chief Executive has overall responsibility for the maintenance and 

operation of this policy.  Internal Audit will maintain a record of concerns 
raised and the outcomes (but in a form which does not endanger your 
confidentiality) and will report as necessary to the Council. 

 
12 How the Matter can be Taken Further 
 
12.1 If you feel that the Council has not responded correctly at any stage, 

remember you can go to the other levels and bodies mentioned earlier.  While 
it cannot be guaranteed that all matters will be addressed in the way that you 
might wish, it will always be the Council’s intention to handle the matter fairly 
and properly.  By using this policy, you will help achieve this. 

 
12.2 If you do take the matter outside the Council, you should ensure that you do 

not disclose confidential or privileged information.  Check with the contact 
point about that. 

 

Page 282



AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES 
Report of Angela Lax, Cabinet Member for Legal & Regulatory Services
Date: 24 July 2019
Agenda Item: 12
Contact Officer: Christie Tims – Head of Corporate Services and Interim 

Monitoring Officer
Tel number: 01543 308100
Email:

Key Decision?

Local Ward 
Members

Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk

NO

N/A

Audit and Member 
Standards Committee

1. Executive Summary
1.1 In Spring 2019 the Council appointed Wolverhampton City Council Procurement team to provide 

procurement support and advice to increase efficiency and value for money across the Council.

1.2 As a result of this support and an internal assessment of procurement procedures a review of part 4 
section 7 of the Constitution – Contract Procedure Rules has been undertaken and the changes 
recommended to these procedures are detailed in Appendix A.

2. Recommendations
2.1 To approve and recommend to full Council the adoption of the updated Contract Procedur
[...]
dure Rules √
Overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of 
Contract Procedure Rules √

GDPR/Data Protection Policy √

Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer - Complaints √

RIPA reports policy and monitoring √

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Member 
Standards Committee √

Terms of Reference

EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council 
2018/19 √

The Annual Audit Letter for Lichfield District Council √

Certification Work for Lichfield District Council for Year 
Ended 31 March 2019 √

TBC depending on when we agree the work will be performed – may 
have to be Feb

Planned Audit Fee 2019/20 √
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Lichfield District 
Council √

Audit Plan for Lichfield District Council 2019/20 √

Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and Update –  
Year Ended 31 March 2020 √

Audit & Member Standards Committee Training 
Session by Grant Thornton √

P
age 330



AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20

S:\Committee Services\Agenda And Minutes\Audit&MemberStandardsCommittee\2019-2020\Work ProgrammeJuly 2019

P
age 331



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting - 01.07.19
	5 Annual Treasury Management Report
	 The average interest rate of 0.93% is different to the LDC Average Yield (Overall) of 1.13% at para 3.30, due to one calculation is based on a whole year’s worth of investments and one on the investments as at 31 March 2019.

	6 Statement of Accounts
	Statement of Accounts 2018_19 V3 REVISED IAS 19
	LDC Proposed LoR 2018-19 V2
	Lichfield District Council - Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
	This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of Lichfield District Council for the year ended 31 March 2019 for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the Council financial statements are ...
	We confirm that to the best
[...]
019

	12 Overview of the Council's Constitution in respect of Contract Procedure Rules
	AGENDA ITEM NO 12 APPENDIX A Part 4 - Section 7- Contract Procedure Rules
	Options available for the tendering process
	Contents
	Making sure we keep to law and policies
	Honesty and conflicts of interest
	The competitive process
	Who can buy goods and services?
	The main contracts
	Framework agreements (including the Crown Commercial Services (CCS), ESPO, WMS)
	Full tender procedures (over the EU thresholds)
	Electronic procurement and emailed quotations
	Extra requirements for transactions valued over EU limits
	General contracts
	Annex 2
	Supplier financial appraisal strategy
	Aim
	Principles
	The main responsibilities
	The basic assessment involves four questions as shown below.
	Pre-contract award
	Factors to be discussed
	Post-contract award
	Annex 4


	13 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 JULY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Greatorex (Chairman), Ho (Vice-Chair), Checkland, Grange, A Little, Norman, 
Robertson, Spruce and White

Observer: Councillor Strachan (Cabinet Member of Finance & Procurement)

Officers In Attendance: Mrs K Beavis, Miss W Johnson, Mrs A Swift, Mr A Thomas, Ms C Tims 
and Mrs D Tilley

Also Present: Ms Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor) and Mr Phil W 
Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Grange declared a personal interest in agenda item no 4 as she had been the 
complainant before she was an elected member.

Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest as he was a Governor at Friary Grange 
School.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2019, as printed and previously circulated, were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record.

4 MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - 01.07.19 

The Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 July 2019, as printed and 
previously circulated, were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

5 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Cllr Strachan, as Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement, introduced the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for the financial year 2018/19.  
He said the headlines were in the Executive 
Summary of Mr Thomas’s report and as members 



had previously found presentations a useful way to 
explain the finances, he introduced the Head of 
Finance & Procurement, Mr Thomas, who delivered 
a presentation.

Mr Thomas explained the purpose of the report and 
explained the overall responsibility remained with 
the Council.  Mr Thomas summarised the Capital 
Programme which showed the original, revised and 
actual figures with spend on non-current assets.  
Examples were of property and Revenue 
Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute 
(REFCUS), which was mainly Disabled Facilities 
Grants. The main variances to the budgets were 
illustrated, such as acquiring the Police Station.  
Under performance on Disabled Facilities Grants 
and the “no spend” on the Property Investment 
Strategy were the main reasons for slippage over 
the year.  Mr Thomas said the capital receipts were 
higher than planned predominantly due to our share 
of extra receipts from Bromford for Right to Buy.  Mr 
Thomas highlighted the balance sheet, trends, the 
level of investments and sources of cash and the 
borrowing need and it’s financing.  It was noted that 
the balance sheet had reduced on total assets less 
liabilities and reserves due to an increase in the 
pension liability and the statutory reserve.

The Internal borrowing need was explained and the 
investments could be seen as spread across banks 
and diversified funds.



The Property Fund investment was our first higher 
risk, higher return investment.  The value had 
increased to approach that of the initial investment, 
due to underlying property asset values increasing.

The yield of our investments were comparable to 
other authorities and an independent review of 
treasury management by Internal Audit of the 
systems and processes used had received 
“substantial assurance” at the highest level.  Mr 
Thomas said there had also been a temporary 
increase to the Operational Bank Account Limit 
during 2018/19 – by £65,288 for one day.  This had 
been due to the limited options available and 
Council approved the increase to a Treasury 
Management limit, which enabled increased 
investment diversification in higher return 
investments whilst providing future options with a 
UK domiciled Money Market Fund.

Mr Thomas said the report confirmed the Council 
was compliant with all treasury limits and prudential 
indicators for 2018/19.

A number of questions were raised by Members 
and answered focusing on leases and debt, 
investments and the actual Balance Sheet 
compared to the Budget.

RESOLVED:- (1) The Committee
                       reviewed the report and
                       issues raised within;



    (2) The Committee  
    reviewed the actual 
    2018/19 Prudential
    Indicators contained 
    within the report.

6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Members considered the Statement of Accounts and Mr Thomas delivered a presentation to 
explain the report in more detail.  He said for the benefit of all new members, the Statement of 
Accounts has to be produced in line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority accounting in 
the UK.  The Accounts and the Audit (England) Regulations now required a Local Authority to 
certify its set of accounts by 31 May and publish an audited set of its accounts by 31 July each 
year.  Mr Thomas explained that the Constitution assigns the responsibility for considering and 
approving the Annual Statement of Accounts to this Audit & Member Standards Committee to 
enable sign-off by the Chairman and said this committee had a specific role outlined in the 
CIPFA publication “Audit Committee: Practical Guidance”.   

Mr Thomas said that really we are trying to satisfy two financial reporting requirements; 
financial performance based on both accounting standards and legislation.  He added that the 
previous committee, under last year’s Council, had already approved the Annual Governance 
Statement together with the accounting policies in the accounts and this was felt appropriate 
as they had been in office at the end of the financial year.

The Financial reporting timeline and responsibilities at the Council were graphed to show the 
Audit & Member Standards committee’s responsibilities.

The Revenue Financial Performance in 2018/19, under both accounting standards and 
legislation, was explained and the differences and the reasons why they occurred were 
explained.

The need for the Letter of Representation was explained as the External Auditor was required 
to obtain written confirmation from the Council’s Management that we had disclosed all 
matters that could affect the Council’s position.  This confirmation was in the form of a letter 
which is approved by the Audit & Member Standards Committee and is signed by the 
Chairman, Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer.  

Mr Thomas talked through the initiatives, looking forward to 2019/20 and beyond. Particular 
attention was drawn to the establishment of a Local Authority owned company.  

The External Auditors advised that with their Audit Findings, there were aspects of work to be 
completed but these were very close to being finished.

RESOLVED:-  (1)  The Committee approved the Letter of
       Representation;
(2)  The Committee approved the Council’s Statement of 
       Accounts for 2018/19.



7 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 2018/19 

Grant Thornton (External Auditors) presented the Audit Findings for Lichfield District Council 
and detailed the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit in the 
preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The report detailed the audit risks and the work performed to address these.  The 
commentaries were discussed and Grant Thornton stated that the only non-trivial adjustment 
to the financial statements related to the valuation of pension fund’s net liability. They 
explained that the adjustment to the pension liability on the balance sheet had been a 
culmination of three issues:-

1. The initial actual valuation was based on an estimated asset return at December 2018 
as provided by the pension fund officers.  The actual asset return for the pension fund 
for the year to 31 March 2019 was significantly different;

2. The impact of the McCloud judgement, a legal ruling around age discrimination in the 
police force and fire service.  As at the end of the financial year there was still 
uncertainty: the Council’s actuary had omitted this from their valuation but, in fact, at 
the end of June, the Government’s application to appeal the ruling was denied;

3. Liabilities for guaranteed minimum pensions relating to gender discrimination.

Grant Thornton explained that none of these issues individually were material but the three 
added together had a material impact on the Council’s liability.

They also highlighted their assessment and comments related to the property fund investment 
and IFRS9.  It was explained that this was the first year of IFRS9 and the Council had elected 
to present changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Grant Thornton, as a firm, did 
not agree with this approach.  However, the difference was trivial at this stage: it amounts to a 
very small figure in the accounts (circa £45,000) although it needed highlighting in case it 
became material in the future.  

Mr Thomas agreed that it was seen to be a technical accounting matter and not all audit firms 
were taking the same approach.  Grant Thornton assured the committee that significant 
discussions were being held between the finance team and themselves on this issue. It was 
immaterial at the moment but could become material in time.  In the meantime, it was shown 
in the report as an agreed difference.

The Committee indicated that they would like to see a resolution to the issue before the next 
set of Financial Statements were completed. 

The reference to “going concern” in the Audit Findings Report was queried and Grant 
Thornton explained that this had become an area of greater focus in recent years following 
issues experienced by some bodies in the sector.  They also explained that it was different to 
the assessment made in the private sector, as the focus of the assessment was on any 
possible risks to the continued delivery of service.

Mr Thomas stated that the Strategic Plan looked four years ahead at self-sustainability, the 
Council had a healthy position and were addressing the funding gap.  He explained that most 
authorities had a gap, and we attempted to be proactive.

Grant Thornton said the Value for Money assessment came out unqualified and they wanted 
to highlight a couple of points:- 

1.  On Friarsgate, Grant Thornton will monitor the scheme going forward, as part of their 
value for money;



2. While it was positive in analysis of financial sustainability, it was important that the 
Council carried out appropriate diligence on plans relating to the property investment 
strategy, including the company progressing to ensure that financial risk was 
minimised and advantages to the local community were maximised.

Grant Thornton thanked Mr Thomas and the finance team for their hard work and this 
reassured the committee.  However, additional time had been needed for further discussions 
with the finance team especially around pensions and this may involve an increase in the audit 
fee for 2018/19, which the committee noted.

8 PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2019/20 

Grant Thornton (External Auditors) presented the Planned Audit fee letter for 2019/20 which 
the committee agreed to sign-off.  The scale fee had been set by PSAA at £35,412, the same 
as that for the previous year.  It was confirmed there were no changes to the new work 
programme and the scale fee covered the outline audit timetable in the letter. 

9 ANNUAL REPORT FOR INTERNAL AUDIT 

Mrs Kerry Beavis, Interim Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual Report including 
Progress Report for January to March 2019, which reported on the activity and performance of 
the Internal Audit section for the 2018/19 financial year.  The conclusions were that Internal 
Audit staff had worked with staff of the Council to ensure internal control was properly 
maintained and that systems were appraised, and where appropriate, improved.  Mrs Beavis 
advised that the Internal Audit section had made good progress this year in relation to 
achieving all of the targets, which were monitored.  She said they had achieved 96% of the 
revised Internal Audit programme and 94 recommendations had been made during the year, 
95% of which have been agreed by management for implementation.  She said this exceeds 
the performance indicator included in the services performance targets (90%).  Mrs Beavis 
explained that Annex A illustrated the Audit Plan 18/19 status and Annex B illustrated the 
implementation reviews status 18/19.

Discussions took place around the audit reports and the customer satisfaction questionnaires 
return.  There was a little unease on the latter, as only 8 were returned and conversations took 
place around a desire to improve the reply rate.  

It was asked how many recommendations had dropped off the system after a second follow-
up audit had been carried out and the recommendations had not been implemented and if this 
was acceptable.  Mrs Beavis explained that the recommendations do not drop off the system 
but the internal audit protocol only requires two follow-up reviews to be undertaken.  Mrs Tilley 
gave assurance that she did not let any disappear but there were some recommendations 
made where management decide not to take any action. 

(Mrs Beavis agreed to report back on this issue).

Members asked about Internal Audit Reports going to the portfolio holder in the first instance.  
Mrs Beavis confirmed that the portfolio holder did get a copy of the final Internal Audit reports, 
as did all the Audit & Member Standards committee members, but it was up to those 
individuals to discuss with the relevant managers how they dealt with them.  Mrs Beavis 
advised that when a follow-up report identified an assurance level of limited or no assurance, 
further consideration was recommended to be carried out by this committee.

RESOLVED:- That the Annual Report of Internal Audit for 
                       2018/19 be noted.



10 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Mrs Beavis, Interim Audit Manager, updated members on the management of the Corporate 
Risk Register and she highlighted the 8 corporate risks in the report.  The details of these risks 
including the potential causes, consequences and the risk treatments measures in place were 
detailed in an appendix.  

The Interim Audit Manager advised that there was only one corporate project risk now.  The 
end of the ICT Support Contract had previously been identified as a project risk, but now the 
ICT Support had been transferred to an in-house service, the project had been completed and 
the risk had been removed from the register.  As such, the one project risk remaining was the 
Friary Grange Leisure Centre and she recommended that this was monitored through this 
committee.

Discussions took place around peer support and whether the LGA or neighbouring authorities 
could be consulted.  Mrs Diane Tilley, Chief Executive, advised that we had had a recent peer 
review which did not significantly change our approach and that we do work with many of our 
neighbouring authorities, especially as our Interim Internal Audit Manager also worked as 
Principal Auditor at Tamworth Borough Council.  Mr Thomas also advised that he observed a 
number of other authorities and he saw that a lot of the risks were consistent across all 
councils, especially financial sustainability.

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the work being undertaken to
ensure the Risk Management Policy was adhered to  and the 
actions taking place to manage the Council’s most significant 
risks.

11 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT INCLUDING COUNTER FRAUD & CORRUPTION 
AND WHISTLEBLOWING POLICIES 

Mrs Beavis, Interim Audit Manager, provided members with an update on the counter fraud 
work completed to date during the financial year 2018/19.  She advised that all amendments 
had been highlighted and said that there were only minor amendments recommended, the 
main one being the change to the definition of corruption in the counter fraud and corruption 
policy. 

RESOLVED:- (1) The Committee approved the Counter Fraud and 
     Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes as
     drafted;
(2) The Committee approved the Confidential Reporting
    (Whistleblowing) Policy as drafted;
(3) The Committee endorsed the Fraud & Corruption Risk
     Register.

12 OVERVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION IN RESPECT OF CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES 

Ms Tims, Interim Monitoring Officer, advised that in spring 2019 the Council appointed the 
Wolverhampton City Council Procurement team to provide procurement support and advice to 
increase efficiency and value for money across the Council.

As a result of this support and an internal assessment of procurement procedures, a review of 
Part 4 Section 7 of the Constitution – Contract Procedure Rules had been undertaken and the 
changes recommended to these procedures were detailed in the report and appendix.  This 
would go forward to the next meeting of the Full Council for adoption.



A concern was raised as to whether there would be an inherited risk of duplicated spend.  Mr 
Thomas said this had been taken into account in the support provided by Wolverhampton, 
which was to be more proactive and would consolidate spending, where appropriate.  He also 
added that Internal Audit could look at this aspect at any time.

Members also expressed concern regarding the extending of existing contracts, which could 
amount to a very large amount of money but where the Constitution specified only to “notify” to 
Cabinet.  Ms Tims advised that such extensions would only be possible within existing budget 
and member approvals to the overall contract spend limit were still in place.

The Constitution wording was recommended to be amended to make the requirement to notify 
Cabinet clearer in contract extension.

RESOLVED:-  The Committee approved and recommended to full
Council the adoption of the updated Contract
 Procedure Rules as Part 4 Section 7 of Lichfield
 District Council’s Constitution with an amendment to
 Section T – Changing and Extending Contracts as
 suggested above.

13 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Audit & Member Standards Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20 and asked for comments as this was a rolling programme for this committee.  As 
there seemed to be a lot on the programme for the next meeting, the Chairman agreed to 
meet with the Vice-Chairman to review whether anything could be removed or rescheduled.

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN


